

No. 21-1576

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY J. SMITH,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR DREW L. KERSHEN
AND PROFESSOR BRIAN C. KALT
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KIRK JENKINS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*Three Embarcadero Center,
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 356-3000*

*Admitted outside the District
of Columbia; practicing law in
D.C. under the supervision of
Firm principals who are D.C.
Bar members.

SALLY L. PEI
Counsel of Record
KOLYA D. GLICK
MINJAE KIM*
JILLIAN M. WILLIAMS
AUSTIN P. REAGAN*
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
sally.pei@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Constitutional Right to Be Tried in a Proper Venue Is Foundational to the Anglo- American Legal Tradition	3
A. The Venue Right Has Its Roots in English Common Law and Magna Carta.....	4
B. The American Revolution Underscored the Importance of the Right to Proper Venue and a Local Jury, Which the Founders Codified in the Constitution.....	7
C. Post-Founding Jurisprudence Has Embraced and Reinforced the Venue Right.....	15
II. Acquittal Vindicates the Historical Purposes of the Right to a Local Trial	19
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	18
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	21, 22
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 184 (1957)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U. S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	18
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961)	18
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	21
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998)	18
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Louwsma</i> , 970 F.2d 797 (11th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Medina-Ramos</i> , 834 F.2d 874 (10th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 393 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Palma-Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 1997).....	20

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Passodelis</i> , 615 F.2d 975 (3d Cir. 1980).....	4, 19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	18
<i>United States v. Romans</i> , 823 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	22
<i>Zicarelli v. Dietz</i> , 633 F.2d 312 (3d Cir. 1980).....	13, 14
<i>Zicarelli v. Gray</i> , 543 F.2d 466 (3d Cir. 1976).....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	2, 12, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 13, 17
The Declaration of Independence para. 21 (U.S. 1776)	11
Mass. Bill of Rights, Art. XIII.....	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3235	15
Act of July 12, 1894, ch. 132, 28 Stat. 102	16
Act of Mar. 2, 1793, ch. 22, § 3, 1 Stat. 334	15
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 231, § 53, 36 Stat. 1101	16
An Act for Trial of Murders and Felonies Committed in Several Counties, 2 & 3 Edw. 6, c. 24 (1548).....	6
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 29, 1 Stat. 73, 88	15

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 18	16, 17
Rule 20	17
Rule 21	17

Other Authorities

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768).....	6, 19
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1772).....	3
Daniel D. Blinka, <i>Jefferson and Juries: The Problem of Law, Reason, and Politics in the New Republic</i> , 47 Am. J. Legal Hist. 35 (2005).....	8
William Wirt Blume, <i>The Place of Trial of Criminal Cases: Constitutional Vicinage and Venue</i> , 43 Mich. L. Rev. 59 (1944).....	5, 6, 9, 11, 13
1 Cambridge History of The British Empire (1929)	9
Henry G. Connor, <i>The Constitutional Right to a Trial by a Jury of the Vicinage</i> , 57 U. Pa. L. Rev. 197 (1909).....	5, 9, 10, 11
I J. Elliot, The Debates in the Several State Conventions On The Adoption of the Federal Constitution (1836).....	12
II J. Elliot, The Debates in the Several State Conventions On The Adoption of the Federal Constitution (1836).....	12
III J. Elliot, The Debates in the Several State Conventions On The Adoption of the Federal Constitution (1836).....	12

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
IV J. Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions On The Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1836)	13
III Max Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	12
The Federalist No. 84 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	12
12 Geo. III, c. 24 (1772)	10, 11
14 Geo. III, c. 39 (1774)	10, 11
Matthew P. Harrington, <i>The Legacy of the Colonial Vice-Admiralty Courts (Part II)</i> , 27 J. Mar. L. & Com. 323 (1996)	7, 8
Francis H. Heller, <i>The Sixth Amendment</i> 14–15 (1951)	3
I Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789 (Library of Congress ed. 1904)	11
Journals of the House of Burgesses of Virginia, 1766-1769 (Kennedy ed., 1906)	9, 20
Brian C. Kalt, <i>Crossing Eight Mile: Juries of the Vicinage and County-Line Criminal Buffer Statutes</i> , 80 Wash. L. Rev. 271 (2005)	4, 5, 12
Brian C. Kalt, <i>The Perfect Crime</i> , 93 Geo. L.J. 675 (2005)	6, 7, 14
Drew L. Kershen, <i>Vicinage</i> , 29 Okla. L. Rev. 801 (1976).....	4, 12, 13
Drew L. Kershen, <i>Vicinage—Part II</i> , 30 Okla. L. Rev. 1 (1977).....	15, 16
4 W. LaFave, J. Israel, N. King & O. Kerr, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015)	18
Mike Macnair, <i>Vicinage and the Antecedents of the Jury</i> , 17 Law & Hist. Rev. 537 (1999)	5

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Thomas J. McSweeney, <i>Magna Carta and the Right to Trial by Jury, in Magna Carta: Muse and Mentor</i> 139 (2014).....	3, 4, 5
Middle English Dictionary, Univ. of Mich. Libr.	6
I The Papers of Thomas Jefferson, 1760-1776 (Julian P. Boyd ed. 1950).....	11
Daniel Stepanicich, <i>Presidential Inaction and the Constitutional Basis for Executive Nonenforcement Discretion</i> , 18 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1507 (2016)	22
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	3, 15
Venue: A Legal Analysis of Where a Federal Crime May Be Tried, Cong. Res. Serv. (Dec. 6, 2018).....	3
